
April 27, 2011 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Jen-is Peru-od Mapes 
Assistant City Attomey 
Killeen Police Department 
3304 Commllllity Boulevard 
Killeen, Texas 76542 

Dear Ms. Mapes: 

0R2011-05732 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public fuformationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 415602 (KPD Request No. W004927). 

The Killeen Po lice Department (the "department") received a request for information related 
to criminal activity involving a named individual from October 25,2010 to the date of the 
request. . You state you will release some infOlmation to the requestor. You claim the 
remaining submitted information is excepted from disclosure pursuant to section 552.108 of 
the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted infonnation. 

ilfitially, we must address the department's obligations llllder section 552.301 of the 
Govemment Code, which prescribes the procedures a govemmental body must follow in 
asking this office to decide whether requested information is excepted from public 
disclosure. Pursuant to section 552~301(b), a govemmental body must ask for a decision. 
£i.·om this office and state the exceptions that apply within ten business days of receiving the 
written request. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a), (b). You state the depmiment received the 
request for infonnation on January 31, 20 11. You also state the depmiment was closed for 
business on FeblUary 9, 2011. Thus, the department's ten-business-day-deadline was 
FeblUary 15, 2011. However, the envelope in which you submitted your request for a 
decision bears a postmark date of February 16, 2011. See id. § 552.308 (describing lUles for 
calculating submission dates of documents sent via first class United States mail, COlmnon 
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or contract carrier, or interagency mail). Consequently, we find the department failed to 
comply with section 552.301. 

Pursuant to section 552.302 ofthe Govemment Code; a govennnental body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the requested information is public and must be released unless the govennnental body 
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information from disclosure. See id. 
§ 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342, 350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no 
pet.); Hancockv. StateBd. of Ins. , 797 S.W.2d 379; 381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ); 
see also Open Records Decision No. 630 (1994). A compelling reason exists when 
third-party interests are at stake or when information is confidentialtmder other law. Open 
Records Decision No. 150 (1977). Although you raise section 552.108 of the Govennnent 
Code for the submitted information, this is a discretionary exception to disclosure that 
protects a govennnental body's interests and may be waived. See Gov't Code § 552.007; 
Open Records Decision Nos. 663 at 5 (1999) (untimely request for decision resulted in 
waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 (1977) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 
subj ect to waiver). Thus, the department may not withhold any of the submitted information 
under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. We note, however, some of the submitted 
infonnation may be subject to section 552.137 of the Government Code.! Because 
section 552.l37 of the Govemment Code can provide a compelling reason to withhold 
information, we will consider the applicability ofthis exception to the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.137 of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "an e-mail address of a 
member ofthe public that is provided for the purpose of communicating electronically with 
a governmental body," unless the member ofthe public consents to its release or the e-mail 
address is of a type specifically excluded by subsection (c). See Gov't Code 
§ 552. 137(a)-(c). The e-mail addresses at issue are not excluded by subsection (c). 
Therefore, the department must witlu~old the personal e-mail addresses we have mm"ked 
under section 552.l37 ofthe Govemment Code, unless the owners affinnatively consent to 
their public disclosure.2 As you raise no further exceptions to disclosure, the remaining 
infonnation must be released.3 

'The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 470 
(1987). 

2In Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), this office issued a previous detemrination to all 
governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories ofinfonnation, including an e-mail address 
of a member ofthe public under section 552.13 7 ofthe Government Code, without the necessity of requesting 
an attorney general decision. 

3We note the information being released contains social security 11lunbers .. Section552.147(b) ofthe 
Government Code authorizes a govemniental body to redact a living person's social security number from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from tIns office. See Gov't Code § 552.147 (b). 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

M~ 
Jennifer Burnett 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JB/dls 

Ref: ID# 415602 

Enc. . Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


